e) The Employer shall pay for the cost of replacing an employee's safety 

glasses when such glasses are broken or damaged while at work. 

2602 The Employer agrees to supply safety shoes for each employee subject to the 

following: 

a) Effective January 1, 2010, an allowance of one hundred fifteen dollars 

($115.00) shall be paid to each employee on January 1 of each year. 

b) Replacement as necessary will occur where safety shoes are damaged due 

to work conditions. 

c) To qualify for the above noted allowance an employee must wear safety 
shoes at all times while at work in the facility.

[...]

Once the elimination period has been exhausted, 
and subject to the approval of the employees' application for D&R benefits by 
HEB, the employee may commence drawing disability benefits.  It is understood 
that the elimination period for the Disability and Rehabilitation Plan is one 
hundred and nineteen (119) calendar days.  An employee may claim income 
protection benefits for the period of time not to exceed this elimination period and 
payment of accrued income protect within the elimination period represents the 
maximum, amount of income protection available to the employee regardless of